

No. 16-1027

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS, PETITIONER

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN HACKER  
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMERSON SIEGLE  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 508-4776  
*Douglas.Hallward-  
Driemeier@ropesgray.com*

AARON KATZ  
DEENA FEIT  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of the argument .....	2
Argument:	
I. The police's warrantless intrusion into a home or its curtilage is presumptively unconstitutional .....	4
II. A showing of exigent circumstances is required to justify a warrantless intrusion on a person's home or its curtilage.....	7
III. An automobile's inherent mobility, in and of itself, is not a <i>per se</i> exigent circumstance justifying a warrantless intrusion on the home or its curtilage.....	8
Conclusion.....	14

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	5
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	8
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	10
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 3 So. 849 (Ala. 1888).....	6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	7
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Carlross</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 231 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	12
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	4
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	6, 8
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	3

III

Constitution:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Joell Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (1858).....	6
David E. Steinberg, <i>The Drive toward Warrantless Auto Searches: Suggestions from a Back Seat Driver</i> , 80 B.U. L. Rev. 545 (2000) .....	9
